reporting period immediately preceding the date of initial
application, the transition date of IFRS 17 is 1 January 2022. On
adoption, IFRS 17 impacted the measurement of insurance
contracts and participating investment contracts.
 The group has restated comparative information for 2022 in
the reports for 2023. The effects of adopting IFRS 17 was
recognised 1 January 2022 as a reduction of retained earnings of

SEK 0.3bn. The changes have reduced net profit by SEK 112m for
the full year 2022 and had a marginal effect on capital adequacy.
The changes impact division Life and the group. The new standard
is not applied by the parent company.
 There is no significant impact on the balance sheet, although
the new standard also introduces new estimates and judgements
that affect the measurement of insurance liabilities.
 See note 1 and note 51 in the Annual and Sustainability Report
2022 for more information about accounting policies and transition
effects from the implementation of IFRS 17.

SEB Group reconciliation to previously published figures – income statement

Previously
reported

Change Restated Previously
reported

Change Restated

Q4 Q4 Jan–Dec Jan–Dec
SEK m 2022 2022 2022 2022
Net interest income 9 715 9 715 33 443 33 443
Net fee and commission income 5 416 - 6 5 410 21 573 - 39 21 534
Net financial income 3 502 - 25 3 476 9 314 - 72 9 242
Net other income  196  196  258  258
Total operating income 18 829 - 32 18 798 64 589 - 111 64 478

Staff costs -4 172 -4 172 -15 980 -15 980
Other expenses -1 982 -1 982 -6 986 -6 986
Depreciation. amortisation and impairment of
tangible and intangible assets - 602 - 602 -2 078 -2 078
Total operating expenses -6 757 -6 757 -25 044 -25 044

Profit before credit losses and imposed
levies 12 073 - 32 12 041 39 544 - 111 39 434

Net expected credit losses - 506 - 506 -2 007 -2 007
Imposed levies - 578 - 578 -2 288 -2 288
Operating profit before
items affecting comparability 10 988 - 32 10 957 35 249 - 111 35 138

Items affecting comparability -1 399 -1 399 -1 399 -1 399
Operating profit 9 590 - 32 9 558 33 850 - 111 33 739

Income tax expense -2 156  0 -2 156 -6 861 - 1 -6 862
NET PROFIT 7 434 - 32 7 402 26 989 - 112 26 877

Attributable to shareholders of Skandinaviska
Enskilda Banken AB 7 434 - 32 7 402 26 989 - 112 26 877

Basic earnings per share, SEK 3.50 3.49 12.63 12.58
Diluted earnings per share, SEK 3.48 3.46 12.53 12.48

 SEB quarterly report – Fourth quarter 2023 55

SEB Group reconciliation to previously published figures – balance sheet

Previously
reported

Change Restated

31 Dec 31 Dec
SEK m 2022 2022
Cash and cash balances at central banks 377 966 377 966
Loans to central banks 73 962 73 962
Loans to credit institutions 77 235 77 235
Loans to the public 2 065 271 2 065 271
Debt securities 252 611 -115 252 496
Equity instruments 66 594 2 184 68 779
Financial assets for which the customers bear the investment risk 356 367 -2 069 354 299
Derivatives 187 622 187 622
Other assets 75 182 -32 75 150
TOTAL ASSETS 3 532 810 -32 3 532 779

Deposits from central banks and credit institutions 66 873 66 873
Deposits and borrowings from the public 1 701 687 1 701 687
Financial liabilities for which the customers bear the investment risk 357 975 -2 179 355 796
Liabilities to policyholders 30 984 2 441 33 425
Debt securities issued 795 149 795 149
Short positions 44 635 44 635
Derivatives 238 048 238 048
Other financial liabilities 172 172
Other liabilities 92 763 89 92 852
Total liabilities 3 328 287 350 3 328 637

Equity 204 523 -382 204 141
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 3 532 810 -32 3 532 779

 SEB quarterly report – Fourth quarter 2023 56

Signature of the President
The President declares that this financial report for the period 1 January 2023 through 31 December
2023 provides a fair overview of the parent company’s and the group’s operations, their financial
position and results and describes material risks and uncertainties facing the parent company and the
group.

Stockholm den 25 January 2024

Johan Torgeby
President and Chief Executive Officer

THIS IS A TRANSLATION FROM THE SWEDISH ORIGINAL

Auditor’s review report
To the Board of Directors in Skandinaviska Enskilda Banken AB (publ), 502032-9081